

No. 04-721

FILED  
SEP 19 2005

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MIKE EVANS, Warden

*Petitioner,*

v.

REGINALD CHAVIS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Co-Chair, NACDL  
Amicus Committee  
2600 Century Square  
1501 Fourth Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 622-3150

RUSSELL D. COVEY  
Associate Professor  
Whittier Law School  
3333 Harbor Blvd.  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(714) 444-4141 ext. 215

**BLANK PAGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Same Considerations of Comity and Federalism that Underlie the Independent and Adequate State Ground Doctrine Require Federal Courts Applying AEDPA’s Tolling Provision to Defer to State Court Determinations Regarding Whether an Application for Collateral Review Complies with State Filing Rules. ....	3
A. AEDPA Should Be Interpreted In Light of Well-Established Principles of Federal Habeas Law. ....	5
B. The Independent and Adequate State Ground Doctrine Bars Federal Review Only Where the State Court Actually Relied On the Procedural Bar. ....	7
C. Whether An Application for State Post-Conviction or Other Collateral Review Complies With State Filing Rules is a Question of State Law that Should Be	

	Decided By Reference to the Decisions of State Courts.. . . . .	10
II.	Applying These Principles, The Ninth Circuit Properly Deemed Mr. Chavis’s Application “Properly Filed” and Sufficient, Under <i>Saffold</i> , to Toll the Statute of Limitations . . . . .	15
	A. <i>Saffold</i> Does Not Support the State’s Position in this Case. . . . .	15
	B. Because <i>Saffold</i> Directs the Federal Court to Determine Whether an Application is “Properly Filed” By Looking at Whether It Was Deemed Out Of Compliance With State Filing Rules, Mr. Chavis’s Application For Collateral Review Must Be Treated as Properly Filed. . . . .	20
	C. Most Federal Circuit Courts Reject Petitioner’s Assertion that Federal Courts Should Independently Assess Whether an Application Complied With State Filing Rules . . . . .	21
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Mitchell</i> , 276 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	2, 3
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	4, 11, 14
<i>Beecher v. Alabama</i> , 389 U.S. 35 (1967) .....	8
<i>Brooks v. Walls</i> , 279 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 17
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	8
<i>Christian v. Baskerville</i> , 232 F.Supp.2d (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	14
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001) .....	4
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	6
<i>Emerson v. Johnson</i> , 243 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Fernandez v. Sternes</i> , 227 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	4, 10, 18, 22
<i>Gibson v. Klinger</i> , 232 F.3d 799 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Habteselassie v. Novak</i> , 209 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2000) .	13

<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Moore</i> , 233 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Israfil v. Russell</i> , 276 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Jefferson v. Welborn</i> , 222 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Lovasz v. Vaughn</i> , 134 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Melancon v. Kaylo</i> , 259 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 22
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	8
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) .....	6
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1807 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Davis</i> , 415 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Pratt v. Greiner</i> , 306 F.3d 1190 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	11, 13
<i>Sibley v. Culliver</i> , 377 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Saffold v. Carey</i> , 312 F.3d 1031(9th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	9
<i>Villegas v. Johnson</i> , 184 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 6
<i>Vroman v. Brigano</i> , 346 F.3d 598 (6th Cir.2003) .....	13
<i>Webster v. Moore</i> , 199 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2000) ...	11, 13
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991) .....	4, 9, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) ..... 2, 6

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1) ..... 6
